
 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Johnson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Branson, Brown, Farrow, Gibb-Gray, Hunt, Kennedy (Vice-Chairman), 
Mackey, Shimbart, Mrs Smallcorn, Smith K, Tarrant and Wilson 
 

 

Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Date: Wednesday 12 June 2013 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
4 June 2013 
 
Contact Officer: Penny Milne (023) 9244 6234 
 Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1.  Apologies   
 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
  
 

 

2.  Minutes   
 
To confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee 
held on 31 October 2012  and 8 May 2013 (attached) 
  
 

1 - 4 

3.  Matters Arising    

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting  
 

4.  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interests from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting. 
  
 

 

5.  Chairman's Report   
 
The Chairman to report the outcome of meetings attended or other 
information arising since the last meeting of the Committee 
  
 

 

6.  Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee   
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 12 April 2013.  
 

5 - 12 

7.  Proposed Hackney Carriage Fare Increase   
 

13 - 44 

 

PART 2 ( Confidential Items) 
 

 
 

 None 
 



 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 



 
iv 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza 



 5     
  LICENSING COMMITTEE 
   31 October 2012 

    

 

 
THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF HAVANT 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 31 October 2012 
  
Present: 
 
Councillor M Johnson (In the Chair) 
Councillors Branson, R Brown, Mrs H Farrow, J Hunt, O Kennedy, G Shimbart,  
Mrs M Smallcorn, M Wilson and Wride 
 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caren Tarrant. 
 
14 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on  
25 September 2012 be approved as a correct record. 

 
15 MATTERS ARISING 
 
 There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
 There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 
17 CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

 
 There were no matters the Chairman wished to report. 
 
18 WARD MEMBERS ON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
 At the request of the Committee (minute 10/09/2012 refers) the Solicitor to the 

Committee provided information about Councillors’ rights under the legislation to sit on 
Licensing Sub-Committee when determining applications from premises within their 
ward. 

 
 RESOLVED that members be prohibited from sitting on Licensing Sub-Committees 

where an application before the Sub-Committee relates to premises situated within the 
member’s ward or in a ward where the member resides. 

 
19 LATE NIGHT LEVY 
 
 The Committee received a report setting out details of the new Late Night Levy.   The 

Committee was asked to consider whether to proceed with a consultation on the 
introduction of the Levy, to charge premises authorised to sell alcohol (on and off 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 6     
  LICENSING COMMITTEE 
   31 October 2012 

    

 

trade) between 12am and 6am, after considering the need for the Levy and the likely 
income and costs if it is introduced. 

 
 The Committee noted that, if it was minded not to introduce the Late Night Levy at the 

present time, this could be revisited at a later date if necessary. 
 

RESOLVED that the Late Night Levy not be implemented at this time. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.24 pm 

Page 2



��

���������	��
��������
����������

�

���������	�
�����
����
�
������������������������������������������� ��������������
�
!"�������
�
��#������"�$�������%����"���&�
�
��#������"��'"�����(�)�""�*(�	�++,	"��(�����+�"�(��"���������"���� �-������
�
��� �����������

�
�.����������"��+������*�"��"����/� ��"�����#������"��$�0#��(�
�1���� �(���
���2��(�1������(�����""������ �3�'"�*�4�
�

��� ��������������������������
�
���"��*�"����� ����"��������������"�����"�����������������+�"��."�����4�
�

 �� ���������������!! �"��������#�����������������$%&"��##�������
�
3��
�5�6�����7�
�

%�&��#��������#� �"������������������������+�� ������� ������������������
�#+,����������*������"������"���"�������������#�����.�"��"�.���4�����
����"�.�"�8��� �
�

%�&����������*������/����#������"��+���..����� �������� ��������"�����������
�����������#+,���������������"��������+������������9�:7�
�
��#������"���"��0�)�""�*(���$������(�	�����+�"�(�1��������� ��
��-������

�
�

�'��#���������##����(������!!��#���(������%(�(������!���#�
�

Public Document Pack

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



      
  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
  12 April 2013 

 

1

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF HAVANT 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12 April 2013. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor M Johnston (in the Chair) 
Councillors: B Gibb-Gray and Mrs M Smallcorn 
 
For the Owners: 
 
Mr Patel  - Owner 
Mrs Patel  - Owner 
Mr Walsgrove   - Solicitor for the Applicant 
 
For the Applicants for the Review: 
 
Mr Worrall  - Hampshire County Council Trading Standards 
Mr Lawford  - Hampshire County Council Trading Standards 
 
Officers: 
 
Hannah Newbury  -   Senior Solicitor 
Hannah Goodman -   Senior Goodman 
Lorna Read  - Licensing Team Leader 
Gerry Thorne  - Licensing Officer 
Mark Gregory  -   Democratic Services Officer 
Tristan Fieldsend  -   Democratic Services Assistant 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
 There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

 
INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURE 

 
Prior to hearing the applications for review the Chairman outlined the procedure for 
the hearings (Minutes 2 and 3) and confirmed that a permanent record of the 
proceedings would be kept. The Chairman asked if anyone wished to withdraw their 
representations. No representations were withdrawn. 

 
 Mr Walsgrove confirmed that he wished to address the hearings on behalf of Mr and 

Mrs Patel. 
 
 Mr Worrall and Mr Lawford confirmed that that they wished to address the hearings on 

behalf of Hampshire County Trading S
[...]
e County Trading and were proportionate. 
 
 
 The Sub Committee was satisfied that the additional conditions were necessary 
 to promote the following licensing objectives: 
 
 (1) crime and disorder; 
 
 (2) protection of children from harm; and 

Page 11



      
  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
  12 April 2013 

 

8

 
 (3) prevention of public nuisance. 
 

(After the decisions had been read to the parties, Mr. Lawford queried the 
licensing objectives which had been referred to in the decisions, as 
protection of children from harm, on which the reviews were based, had 
not been mentioned.  Accordingly in the presence of and with the 
agreement of the parties the Sub-Committee amended reference in both 
decisions to crime and disorder, protection of children from harm, and  
prevention of public nuisance.  The decisions set out above are the 
decisions as amended.) 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 09.00am and concluded at 11.12am 

Page 12



NON EXEMPT                            
 

                
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Licensing Committee 12 June 2013 
 
PROPOSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE 
Report of:  The Licensing officer  
 
FOR DECISION  YES 
 
Environment and Neighbourhood Quality Portfolio: Councillor Collins 
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1      The purpose of this report is to consider a possible increase in Hackney 
      Carriage fares.  
 
2.0      Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Members decide which of options 1 to 5, as set out in paragraphs 4.9 to 
 4.13, they wish to pursue. 
  
3.0      Summary 
 
3.1      The licensing team was formally approached by a Hackney Carriage driver 
           with a request for an increase in the fares that are charged. 
 
3.2  A consultation of the members of the Hackney Carriage trade was conducted   
           and out of forty possible responses, ten were in favour of an increase and ten 
           were against it.  The positive responses received are shown at appendix A and  
[...]
ration of the hackney carriage meters by a specialist at a cost of 
 £20.00 each. 
 HBC Staff will be required to carry out tests to ensure that Hackney    
 Carriage meters have been calibrated correctly to reflect any changes   
 in the fares charged. This is about 8 officer hours. 
 

 
5.2 Legal:  
 A statutory notice displaying any proposed increase is required to be placed in a 
 local newspaper. 
 
 Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
 provides the powers for local authorities to set maximum fares for hackney 
 carriages. 
  
 
5.3 Strategy:  
 The principles in the HBC corporate strategy state that: 
  ‘Our services will be affordable for customers and sustainable for the 
  council’ and 
  ‘We will seek to fulfil our regulatory responsibilities with fairness and 
  sensitivity to the needs of local businesses in a joined-up way’ 
 
 
5.4 Risks:  

None 
 
 
5.5 Communications: 
 Members / drivers of the Hackney Carriage trade were consulted and asked 
 whether they wanted a fare increase.  Responses are shown at appendices A 
 and B. 
 Page 18



 
5.6 For the Community: 
 None 
 
 
5.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and 

concluded the following: 
 An increase in the fare charges could affect customer access to this service for 

economic reasons.  (IIA shown at Appendix C) 
 
 
5.8 Consultation 
 Members / drivers of the Hackney Carriage trade were consulted and asked 
 whether they wanted a fare increase.  Responses are shown at appendices A 
 and B. 
 
Appendix A – Copies of positive responses to the consultation. 
Appendix B – Copies of negative responses to the consultation. 
Appendix C – Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Legal Services: 01/05/2013 
Executive Head of Governance & Logistics: 13/05/2013 
Relevant Executive Head: 13/05/2013 
Portfolio Holder: N/A 
 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Abolins  
Job Title:   Licensing Officer 
Telephone:  02392 446657 
E-Mail: 
[...]
emand centre, young offender institution, secure training centre or attendance centre or under the powers of the Immigration 
and Asylum Act 1999; 

• is in contact with probation services; 

• is receiving a welfare service of a description to be prescribed in regulations; 

• is receiving a service or participating in an activity which is specifically targeted at people with age-related needs, disabilities or prescribed physical or 
mental health conditions. (age-related needs includes needs associated with frailty, illness, disability or mental capacity)  

• is an expectant or nursing mothers living in residential care 

• is receiving direct payments from a local authority/HSS body in lieu of social care services; 

• requires assistance in the conduct of his or her own affairs 
 

Whilst the majority of adult domestic abuse victims are women, men are also subject to domestic abuse in both same sex and different sex relationships.  
The government defines domestic violence as: ‘any incident of threatening behaviour, violence or abuse (psychological, physical, sexual, financial or 
emotional) between adults, aged 18 and over, who are, or have been, intimate partners or family members, regardless of gender and sexuality.’  
 

Family members are defined as: mother, father, son, daughter, brother, sister or grandparents. These may be direct relatives, in-laws or step-family. 
 

This definition is also used by the Association of Chief Police Officers and the Crown Prosecution Service. Where the victim of the abuse is less than 18 years 
of age the abuse will normally be treated as child abuse.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 8 May 2013

	6 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	7 Proposed Hackney Carriage Fare Increase
	Fares Increase Appx A
	Fares Increase Appx B
	Fares Increase Appx C




Minutes of the meeting


2 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE 
12 June 2013 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12 June 2013 
 
Present  
 
Councillor M Johnson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Brown, Mrs H Farrow, B Gibb-Gray, O Kennedy (Vice-Chairman),  
C Mackey, G Shimbart, Mrs M Smallcorn and K Smith  
 
4. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Branson, J Hunt and  
C Tarrant. 
 

5. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 31 October 
2012 and 8 May 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

6. Matters Arising  
 
Minute 18/10/2012 – Ward Members on Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
In response to a member of the Committee, the Chairman confirmed that the 
decision to prohibit Ward Members from sitting on the Licensing Sub-
Committee would not prevent Ward Members from making representations on 
behalf of their residents at licensing hearings. 
 

7. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

8. Chairman's Report  
 
The Chairman reported that he had visited all Pubwatch  premises in the 
Borough and that all had signed up to an agreement whereby any member 
failing to attend more than three Pubwatch meetings would no longer be able to 
access the scheme. 
 
Complaints of noise and anti-social behaviour associated with the Wheelwrights 
Arms were now resolved following the closure of the premises.  Similar 
problems associated with West Town Hotel on Hayling Island were currently 
being monitored by the Licensing and Environmental Health Officers and the 
Police. 
 

9. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12 April 
2012 were approved as a correct record. 



  3 
 

Licensing Committee (12.6.13) 
 
 

 

 
10. Proposed Hackney Carriage Fare Increase  

 
The Committee considered a report setting out options in relation to Hackney 
Carriage fares and was asked to determine which of the five suggested options 
should be applied. 
 
The Committee was mindful of the negative impact of the present economic 
climate on the Hackney Carriage trade and of the need to have in place a 
pricing framework that struck a balance between profitability and affordability.   
 
Taking into account the information set out in the report and the low number of 
representations submitted by members of the Hackney Carriage trade, the 
Committee was minded not to increase fares at the present time and to actively 
support the officers in their efforts to establish new hackney carriage ranks at 
alternative locations within the Borough. It was agreed that the Chairman, in the 
first instance, would liaise with the Licensing Officers with a view to taking this 
forward. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) fare charges remain unchanged; and 

 
(2) urgent efforts be made to identify and provide new locations for 

additional hackney carriage ranks within the Borough and that the 
Committee be given regular updates on progress. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm 
 


